

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ARKEMA, INC.,)	16-CA-26371
and)	16-CA-26392
UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 13-227)	
)	
ARKEMA, INC.,)	
and)	16-RD-1583
GREG SCHRULL,)	
and)	
UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 13-277.)	
)	
<hr/>		
STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE, INC.,)	20-CA-33367
and)	20-CA-33655
MACHINISTS DISTRICT LODGE 190, MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE LOCAL 1101, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, et al.)	20-CA-33603
)	
)	
<hr/>		
CUSTOM FLOORS, INC.,)	28-CA-21226
)	20-CA-21229
and)	20-CA-21230
)	20-CA-21231
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 15, et al.)	20-CA-21233
)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF CHARGING PARTIES MACHINISTS DISTRICT LODGE 190, MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE LOCAL 1101, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO and INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 15

David A. Rosenfeld
Caren P. Sencer
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501-1091
Telephone: (510) 373-1001
Facsimile: (510) 337-1023
Drosenfeld@Unioncounsel.Net
Csencer@Unioncounsel.Net
Attorneys For Machinists District Lodge 190,
Machinists Automotive Local 1101, International
Association Of Machinists And Aerospace Workers,
AFL-CIO and International Union Of Painters And
Allied Trades, District Council 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE STANDARD REMEDIAL BOARD ORDER SHOULD REQUIRE EMAILED NOTICE.....	3
III.	THE STANDARD BOARD ORDER REQUIRING EMAILED NOTICE SHOULD GIVE EMPLOYEES AMPLE OPPORTUNITY TO READ AND DIGEST THE INFORMATION.....	5
	A. Employees Should be Allowed to Read the Remedial Email on Paid Work Time and They Should be Notified of This Allowance.....	5
	B. Employees Should Be Able to Read Emailed Notice Without Fear of Being Monitored by the Violating Party.....	6
	C. The Violating Party Should Send the Remedial Email at Least Once per Month During the Notice Period.....	6
	D. Employees Should be Allowed to Forward the Notice Freely.....	7
	E. Employees Should be Allowed to Print the Notice.....	7
	F. The Board Should Require that “Important Notice,” or a Similar Statement of the Importance of the Message, Appear in the Subject Line of the Remedial Email.....	8
IV.	THE STANDARD ELECTRONIC NOTICE ORDER SHOULD INCLUDE ANY FORM OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION THROUGH WHICH THE OFFENDING EMPLOYER COMMUNICATES WITH EMPLOYEES.....	8
V.	THE ELECTRONIC POSTING PERIOD SHOULD CORRESPOND TO THE NUMBER OF DAYS THAT HAVE ELAPSED FROM THE FIRST VIOLATION TO THE DATE OF NOTICE POSTING.....	9
VI.	IMPLEMENTATION.....	11
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , No 08-1332, 560 US ___ (2010).....	8
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3

BOARD CASES

<i>Excel Container, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 17, 17 (1997)	3
<i>Finn Industries</i> , 314 NLRB 556 (1994)	3
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175, 176 (2001)	3, 4, 6
<i>Quinn Rest. Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 465 (1989)	3
<i>Technology Service Solutions</i> , 332 NLRB 1096 (2000)	2
<i>Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 1016 (1989)	3
<i>Virginia Concrete Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 1182 (2003)	9

OTHER SOURCES

Cynthia L. Estlund, <i>The Ossification of American Labor Law</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1527 (2002).....	2
Deborah Fallows, <i>Email at Work</i> , Pew Internet and American Life Project , (December 8, 2002)	3,4,7,8
Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, <i>Networked Workers</i> , Pew Internet and American Life Project (2008).....	4, 6
Mary Ann McCauley, <i>Make Technology Work For You: Communicating With Employees During Tough Times</i> , Employee Benefit Plan Review (June 2010).....	4

Messaging Anti-Abuse Working Group, *Email Metrics Program Report: Third and Fourth Quarters 2009* (March 2010)..... 6

Lee Rainey, *Digital ‘Natives’ Invade the Workplace*, Pew Internet and American Life Project (2006) 9
